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In this contribution, we provide discussion on remaining issues of TRP-specific BFR requirements for NR FeMIMO in R17.
Discussion
[bookmark: OLE_LINK232][bookmark: OLE_LINK233][bookmark: OLE_LINK665][bookmark: OLE_LINK666][bookmark: OLE_LINK667]In Rel-17, UE can be configured with TRP-specific BFR for multi-TRP transmission. Two BFD-RS resource sets can be configured in one CC for multi-TRP beam failure detection. In FR2, RAN4 agreed to introduce scaling factor PTRP=2 for TRP-specific BFR requirements for overlapping resources for equal sharing between BFD-RS resource set. However, the conditions on applying PTRP=2 needs to be further studied.
Each BFD-RS resource set is associated with one TRP. According to RAN1 agreements, when a serving cell is configured with inter-cell beam managements, UE can be configured with two BFD-RS resource sets, where each resource set is associated with one different PCI. So, BFD-RS resources from two TRPs can be typically considered not being QCL-typeD. Besides, beam sweeping is always assumed for SSB based BFD/CBD measurements. Since simultaneous reception on RS/channels with different QCL-typeD is not supported in R17, UE in FR2 is not required to perform BFD/CBD measurements on RS resources from different TRPs simultaneously.
In last meeting, it was proposed not to apply PTRP=2 when overlapping resources from different TRPs are QCL-typeD. However, BFD/CBD RS resources from two TRPs are typically not QCL-typeD for the serving cell configured with TRP-specific BFR. Even though two RS resources are QCL-typeD, UE may still not be able to perform BFD/CBD measurements simultaneously. For example, when a CSI-RS resource is QCL-typeD to a SSB resource, UE is not required to perform BFD/CBD measurements simultaneously on CSI-RS and SSB since beam sweeping is always assumed on SSB based BFD/CBD measurements in FR2.
Proposal 1: The sharing factor PTRP =2 is applied to BFD/CBD measurement requirements in FR2 when the BFD-RS resource are overlapped with the RS resource from the other BFD/CBD resource set.
The requirements for TRP-specific link recovery procedure should include both TRP-specific BFD measurements and TRP-specific CBD measurements. However, only TRP-specific BFD measurement requirements have been introduced into TS38.133 [1], and TRP-specific CBD measurement requirements are missing. Besides, the corresponding L1 indication requirements and scheduling restriction requirements should also be defined for completing TRP-specific link recovery requirements.
Proposal 2: The following requirements need to be introduced for completing TRP-specific link recovery requirements in R17.
· TRP specific CBD measurements
· L1 indication for TRP specific BFR
· Scheduling restrictions due to TRP specific BFD/CBD

Conclusions
This contribution provides our analysis on RRM requirements of QCL definition and TRP-specific BFR in NR FeMIMO. The followings are provided:
Proposal 1: The sharing factor PTRP =2 is applied to BFD/CBD measurement requirements in FR2 when the BFD-RS resource are overlapped with the RS resource from the other BFD/CBD resource set.
Proposal 2: The following requirements need to be introduced for completing TRP-specific link recovery requirements in R17.
· TRP specific CBD measurements
· L1 indication for TRP specific BFR
· Scheduling restrictions due to TRP specific BFD/CBD
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